The following table details interest rates analysis that management of the Company
evaluates their interest rate risk:

Group
2009 2008

Effective
interest rate

Effective
interest rate

(%) HK$ (%) HK$

Financial assets
Floating rate financial

assets 1% 218,370,788 0.5% 252,170,278
Fixed rate financial

assets 6% 5,000,000 8% 9,000,000

Financial liabilities
Floating rate financial

liabilities — — 7% 6,836,000

Annual Report 2009   l   United Power Investment Limited 77

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2009

29. Financial Instruments — Risk Management (Continued)

(a) Market risks (Continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the profit after tax in response
to reasonably possible changes in interest rate to which the Company has significant
exposure at the balance sheet date. In determining the effect on profit after tax on the next
accounting period until next balance sheet date, management of the Company assumes that
the change in interest rate had occurred at the balance sheet date and all other variables
remain constant. There is no change in the methods and assumptions used in 2009 and
2008.

Group
2009 2008

Effect on
profit after tax

Effect on
profit after tax

HK$ HK$

Increase by 100 basis points 2,183,708 2,453,500
Decrease by 100 basis points (2,183,708) (2,453,500)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises when individual group operations enter into transactions
denominated in a currency other than their functional currency.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary financial
assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2009 2008 2009 2008
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Macau Pataca — 3,237,735 — 3,937,417
RMB 80,016,861 65,632,447 33,872,988 36,652,744

80,016,861 68,870,182 33,872,988 40,590,161

United Power Investment Limited   l   Annual Report 200978

Notes to the Financial Statements